PERFORMANCE yEHlCLES

INSTALLA110N MANUAL: Saleen S-Series / H-Series / Mustang GT

(5281 3V, H281 3V, & Mustang GT T)

2005 - 2009 Model Year

P/N: 10-8002-C11517M

&= Saleen Performance Vehicles
1-800-888-8945
www.saleen.com

*Please keep this manual with the vehicle.
This manual contains maintenance, service, and parts information important to the operation of the mobor and supercharger.

POWER IN THE HANDS OF A FEW. -




= —SAlL_EEN

I,
- — e —— =] =] —— | P AN — |

V.. n
\_4

IF YOU ARE NOT EXPERIENCED IN THE AREA
OF AUTOMOTIVE MECHANICS, WE
STRONGLY URGE THAT YOU REFER THIS
INSTALLATION TO A CERTIFIED INSTALLER
OR TECHNICIAN.

ENSURE THE VEHICLE PARKING BRAKE IS
ON AND THE TRANSMISSION IS IN PARK OR
IN GEAR WHEN WORKING ON IT.




DO NOT INSTALL ANY AFTERMARKET CHIPS OR
PROGRAMMERS, OR HAVE YOUR PCM REPROGRAMMED
ANYWHERE BUT AT SALEEN FOR THIS SUPERCHARGER
KIT. THE 2005 to 2009 MUSTANG USES AN ELECTRONIC
THROTTLE CONTROL (ETC), WHICH IS CONTROLLED BY
THE POWERTRAIN CONTROL MODULE (PCM) AND THE
CALIBRATION INSIDE. AFTERMARKET CHIPS DO NOT
PROPERLY RECALIBRATE THE ENGINE MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM; THIS CREATES A DANGEROUS SITUATION
THAT COULD RESULT IN A STUCK THROTTLE AND CAN
LEAD TO INJ URY OR DEATH. SALEEN FULLY
REPROGRAMS THE PCM TO FORD STANDARDS, AND
ENSURES THAT ALL ENGINE SAFETY CONTROLS ARE
FULLY FUNCTIONAL.




E—SAL EEN

B —

e — ] ——] —— | AN — |

VN
A4

THE SALEEN SERIES V1.5 SUPERCHARGER AND
ACCOMPANYING PROGRAMMING ARE DESIGNED
AROUND THE USE OF 91 OCTANE FUEL OR
HIGHER ONLY. BEFORE YOU RUN YOUR
MUSTANG WITH THE SERIES VI KIT INSTALLED
EVEN ONCE, YOU MUST EITHER DRAIN THE FUEL
TANK COMPLETELY AND FILL IT UP WITH 91
OCTANE, OR BEGIN USING 91 OCTANE IN YOUR

MUSTANG TWO COMPLETE FILLUPS BEFORE
INSTALLATION.




EeSaoAL EEN

- Co P EELCIL_ A

Table of Contents

B (2005 to 2006 Model)
IE] (2007 to 2008 Model)

(S - Series Model)

(2009 Modei)

(Saleen Naturally Aspirated Pulley Kit- $281 3V & H281 3V)
(Stock Mustang GT Model) [ (H- Series Model)

I. Table of Contents Pg.ltoll
1. Precautions (PLEASE READ CAREFULLY) Pg. lll
il Introduction Pg. IV
V. Requirements
1. Paris List Pg. Vo ViHll
2. Tool List Pg. IX
V. Tear-Down Instructions
Battery & Tray Removal Pg.1l
PCM Renoval Pg. 2
PCM Questionnaire Pg.3
Hood Removal Pg. 4
Pg. 5E tv 7E
n Front Fascia Removal (Saleen S-Series) Pg. 5F to 7F
Il Front Fascia Removal (Saleen H-Series) Pg.5G to 7G
Front Bump Isolator Removal Pg.8
Air Intake Tube & Air Box Removal Pg.9
Stock Serpentine Belt Removal Pg. 10
Engine Coolant Removal Pg. 11
Throtile Body Removal Pg. 12
Fuel Rail Removal Pg. 13t 14
Intake Manifold Removal Pg. 15 16
Altemator Removal Pg. 17t 18
- Upper Radiator Hoses Disconnection (2005 to 2006 Model) Pg. 19A
Pg. 18BC
Water Crossover Removal Pg. 20
Water Tube Assembly Removal Pg. 21
. Pulleys Replacement Process (Saleen N/A Pulley KitOnly) Pg. 22D
Pulleys & Fasteners Removal Pg. 23
- Coolant Hose Assembly Removal (2005 to 2006 Model) Pg. 24A
RH (Passenger) Front Wheel Removal Pg. 25
RH (Passenger) Front Fender Well Removal Pg. 26
V1. Parts Assembly & Modification Instructions
Fuel Rail & Injectors Installation Pg. 270 28
Water Crossover Assembly Pg. 29
Altematnr Pulley Replacement (2005 to 2008 Model) Pg. 30AB to 31AB
ltemator Pulley Replacement (2009 Model) Pg. 30C to 31C
Il &2} Atemator Hamess Modification (2005 to 2008 Model) Pg. 32AB to 35AB
liemator Hamess Modification (2009 Model) Pg. 32C to 36C
Air Box Modification & Lid Assembly Pg. 3710 38

Page |




=E—SaAaAl _EERN

E——— e £ s e ) | pAN—

Table of Contents

(2005 to 2006 Model) (2009 Model)
(2007 to 2008 Model)

(Stock Mustang GT Model) [ (H-sSeries Model)
IE (S - Series Model)

V1. Installation Instructions

(Saleen Naturally Aspirated Pulley Kit - 5281 3V & H281 3V)

VL. Post-Installation

Water Pump Hamess Installation: Routing Pg. 3910 40
RH (Passenger) Front Fender Well Installation Pg. 41
RH (Passenger) Front Wheel Installation Pg. 42
Water Purmp Hamess Installation: Wiring Pg. 4310 45
Idler Pulley Installation Pg. 46
- Radiator Plumb. Conversion Kit (2005 to 2006 Model) Pg. 47A
‘ I/C Recovery Tank Bracket Installation (2007 to 2009 Model) Pg. 48BC
Lower Heater Core Hose Replacement Pg. 49
] Heat Exchanger Installation (2007 to 2009 Model) Pg. 50BC
- Heat Exchanger Installation (2005 to 2006 Model) Pg. 50A
Intercooler Water Pump Installation Pg.51t0 53
Alternator Idler Pulley & Bracket Installation Pg. 54t0 55
Water Tube Assembly Installation Pg. 56
Engine Compartment Bulkhead Modification Pg. 57
Engine Head Port Inspection Pg. 58
Supercharger Assembly Installation Pg. 59 o 60
Water Crossover Installation Pg. 61 t0 62
Altemator Installation Pg. 63
Altemator Hamess Installation Pg. 64
Serpentine Belt Installation: Routing Pg. 65
Vacuum Hoses Modification Pg. 66 o 67
ACT Hamess Installation Pg. 68
Intercooler Water Pump to Recovery Tank Hose Installation Pg. 69
Recovery Tank Installation Pg. 70
Heat Exchanger Hose Installation Pg.71
Intercooler to Recovery Tank Hose Installation Pg. 72
Throttle Body Installation Pg. 73
Supercharger Assembly to Engine Connections Pg. 74
Air Box & Intake Snorkel Installation Pg. 75
Front Fascia Installation (Stock) Pg. 76E to 78E
u Front Fascia Installation (Saleen S-Series) Pg. 76F to 78F
- Front Fascia Installation (Saleen H-Series) Pg. 76G o 78G
Hood Installation Pg. 79
Saleen Programmed PCM Installation Pg. 80
Battery & Tray Instllation Pg. 81
Intercooler Coolant Fill Pg. 82
Engine Coolant Fill Pg. 83
Vehicle Decal Installation Pg. 84
Post Installation Information Pg. 85

Pagell




EesAaALEEN
_——— s PeEEOL_ A

Pre-Installaion Precautions:

To help ensure the proper operation of your vehicle, follow the guidelines below:

IF YOU ARE NOT EXPERIENCED in the area of automotive mechanics, we strongly
urge that you refer this installation to a certified installer or technician.

PAY ATTENTION TO VEHICLE TYPE NOTATION because there are installation
steps in this manual that differ based on whether your vehicle is a Saleen S-Series
product, Saleen H-Series product, or a factory Mustang GT*. Installation procedures
also vary depending on the model year. There will be clear markings at the lower RH
comer of the page (A - G designations). Taking the time to read these instructions
along with following the notes will ensure a smooth, easy, and successful
installation™®*.

*This instruction manual consists of the three most likely vehicle types for this kit (Saleen S-Line, Saleen H-Line, & Factory
Stock Mustang). Saleen cannot anticipate what modifications may be done to every vehicle, so there may be an installation
conflict with some aftermarket equipment.

*This manual was created during the production process, using the Saleen S281SC as an example. Any form of aftermarket
body kits may require different or additional steps when removing body components (such as the front fascia or hood) may be
different then the instructions listed in this manual. If the vehicle does contain other aftermarket body components, contact that
aftermarket supplier for disassembly and assembly instructions.

Safety Precautions:

To help guarantee your safety, please follow the guidelines listed below:

NO SMOKING, FLAMES, OR SPARKS around the battery or fuel system. Batteries
—— can give off fumes that are flammable and may ignite if there is any form of spark or
open flame near it

WEAR THE APPROPRIATE SAFTEY GEAR such as safety glasses and gloves
during the vehicle tear down and installation of new components. Always follow the
safety instructions that come with the tools you are using.

USE CAUTION AROUND VEHICLE when working on it Make sure the vehicle is
tumed OFF, is properly secured (in park or in gear with the parking brake on), and is
sitting on a level surface.

If a hoist or floor jack is required, make sure the vehicle is in park or in gear and the
parking brake on. If using a floor jack, make sure the vehicle is on a level surface,
the rear tires are chocked, and the vehicle is being supported by jack stands. Follow
ALL safety guidelines & operational instructions spelled out in the hoist or floor jack’s
owners manual. Failure to do so may resultin serious injury.

Avoid wearing loose clothing or jewelry, as these items might get caught in moving
parts resulting in injury. When instructed to operate your vehicle, make sure you do
so in a well-ventilated area (to prevent carbon monoxide poisoning).

Be safe and use proper care and precautions. Saleen wants you to have a safe and rewarding
experience.

Page Ill




=E=SA L EEN

- s PEEOL_AB
Installation Guide
475 H.P. Series V1.5 Supercharger Kit
2005 to 2009
WELCOME!

Thank you for buying the newly improved Saleen 475HP Series V1.5 Supercharger Kit for your 2005
to 2009 Mustang (4.6 Liter, 3-Valve engine).

The new kit contains an improved water crossover design now with an integrated thermostat. The kit
also includes a more efficient supercharger housing for improved flow characteristics. We appreciate
your business, and we hope you enjoy your product

For your benefit, please read the following instructions completely and thoroughly before attempting
o install the supercharger kit. Many questions we have received from customers about the
installation of our products could have been easily solved by information listed in this installation
guide. We want you to enjoy this product in its fully functional state, and reading this tutorial is a
great first step to getting you on your way to a more unique and powerful Mustang.

Please review the VERY IMPORTANT instructions below before proceeding with the kit installation.

s Please note that if you have ANY aftermarket parts already installed on your Mustang, or own
a S281 3-Valve or H281 3-Valve (both naturally aspirated) you will need to retum the vehicle
to Stock Ford Mustang Status. This includes pulley, chips, programmers, etc... The vehicle
will not function properly, and kit components may not fit properly if the vehicle is not retumed
to stock.

e Saleen recommends the use of HTO spark plugs (Saleen Part#00-1601-C13394*) with this
kit, if your vehicle is produced from 2005 to early model year 2008. The HTO spark plug will
not fit vehicles produced after December 1% 2007. To verify if your vehicle will accept HTO
spark plugs, inspect a spark plug coil. If the coil has a brown plastic sleeve, HTO plugs are
not available. If the coil is all black and does not have a brown sleeve, HTO plugs can be
ordered through Saleen for your vehicle.

s We strongly urge that you have at least one person to help you install the supercharger, as
the supercharger assembly is heavy, and the hood is too awkward to position alone. With
enough help and at least one read of this installation guide, you should be well on your way
to one hot Mustang!

¢ Finally, be sure that you fill out the processor questionnaire and retumn it to Saleen with your
PCM! We cannot flash the PCM without that questionnaire!

Again, thank you for choosing Saleen!

Installation Manual Created: 2005 ‘ Page IV
Revised: 03/21/2010 By: AJ F
Revision#12 Revision Level M




f

SAaAl_EEN

SPEELIL _ A B3

PARTS INCLUDED IN SERIES V1.5 S/C KIT ~475 HP (2005 to 2006)

Below is a list of kit items and parts unique to the 2005 to 2006 model year kit Page V will display all of the kit items and parts
uriversal to all kits (2005 to 2009). If you have ordered a 2005 to 2006 Mustang Series VI Supercharger Kit, the parts below are

included in your kit
.3 10-1607-B138260 |SERIES V1.5 SC KIT, 475 HP, 2005-06 MUSTANG 1] EACH |
 106-2001-B095680 HEAT EXCHANGER K11 EACH
106-2001-C09599 HEAT EXCHANGER S/C S197 MUSTANG EACH
00-9003-C001370 ) ETNUT M8x125 _EACH

06-2(!)1-80957]1] )

[RECOVERY TANK KIT | EACH

00-2001-C099940 CAP TANK EACH

. 06-2001-C10212 TANK INTERCOOLER RECOVERY EACH
_ |00-9001-C101410 CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M6x1.0mm 25mm FULL THRD Zn PL EACH
100-9004-C120070 WASHER, M6 ID 18MM OD, 18-8 SS EACH
EACH

. 100-9003-C109360

NUT NYLOC M6 10mm WIDTH 6mm HElGHT

1
1
4
=
1
1
3
2
2
TALTERNATOR MOUNTING KIT 1| EACH |
06-1604-C 09864 ALTERNATOR MOUNT MACHINED 1| EACH
00-9003-C157270 NUT M8 X 1.25 DISTORTED THREAD LOCKNUT ZN PLATED 3| EACH
| 100-9004-C157320 WASHER AN SS 5/16" ALTERNATOR MOUNT 3| EACH
100-9002-C110890 STUD ST BLCK OX M8xL.25x110mm UNEQUAL 31mm&d2mm THD LGTH 1| EACH
| |00-9002-C110900 STUD, ST BLACK OXIDE, M8 x 1.25 x 65mm 20mm THRD LNGTH 1| EACH
| |00-2002-C100910 STUD, ST BLACK OXIDE, M8 x 1.25 x 110mm 1| EACH
00-9001-C106650 CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M8x1.25mm 40mm CL 8.8 FULLY THRD Zn PL 2| EACH
100-1706-C153230 STANDOFF, ALTERNATOR WIRE 1| EACH
00-1703-C070870 DUAL WALL HEAT SHRINK 1/2" RED 1] INCH
. {06-1604-C00936 ALTERNATOR PULLEY S/C 5197 MUSTANG 1] EACH
| [00-9004-C111460 WASHER 17mm D 40mm OD 1.6mm THICK Zn PL 1| EACH
§00-9003-C102610 NUT HEX ] AM M16x1.5x8mm Zn PL 1| EACH
00-3105-C115760 ALT PULLEY TOOL 1| EACH
06-2003-C 143820 GASKET, WATER CROSSOVER, DRVR, 2007 MUSTANG 1| EACH
| 100-2003-C19338 COOLANT HOSE ASSEMBLY 1| EACH
| [00-2003-C19363 THERMOSTAT 2007 to 2010 [ EACH
06-2003-C143810 O-RING, THERMOSTAT 1| EACH
| 100-1703-C070870 DUAL WALL HEAT SHRINK 12" RED 3] INCH
[00-1704-C110830 SLEEVING, CONVOLUTED 1/2" BLACK 8.5] INCH
00-1704-C063000 HEAT SHRINK, DUAL WALL 1/8" BLACK 13.5] INCH
00-1703-C070810 WIRE, 4 AWG RED 10[ INCH
| 100-1703-C162470 SPLICE, NON-INSULATED SEAMLESS 6 AWG BUTT 1| EACH
| [00-1703-C070900 TERMINAL, RING 4 AWG FOR 1/4" STUD 1| EACH
| 100-1704-C093820 WIRE, 20 AWG YELLOW 12.25| INCH
| 100-1704-C129750 WIRE, 20 AWG YELLOW/BLUE 12.25| INCH
| |00-1704-C157540 WIRE, 20 AWG ORANGE/BLUE 12.25| INCH
| |00-1704-C092600 SPLICE, NON-INSULATED SEAMLESS 18-20 AWG BUTT 9| EACH

PageV




!'!ﬂ

SAoaAL EEN

SPEECOOL_ A

PARTS INCLUDED IN SERIES V1.5 S/C KIT ~475 HP (2007 to 2008)

Below s a list of kit items and parts unique to the 2007 to 2008 model year kit. Page V will display all of the kit items and parts
universal to all kits (2005 to 2009). Ifyou have ordered a 2007 to 2008 Mustang Series VI Supercharger Kit, the parts below are

included i in your kit

3

;)] 20-1607-B150580 [SERIES V1.5 SC KIT, 475 HP, 2007-08 MUSTANG, AM 1] EACH |
JJi06-2001-B150880 HEAT EXCHANGER KI1 1] EACH
‘ 106-2001-C09599 HEAT EXCHANGER S/C S197 MUSTANG 1] EACH
' [00-9003-C157270 NUT M8 X 1.25 DISTORTED THREAD LOCKNUT ZN PLATED 4] EACH
00-9004-C001740 WASHER FLAT M8 ST 4] EACH
100-0001-C135810 BOLT M8x1.25mm 30mm CL 8.8 Zn PL FLANGE 2

00-9004-C 114890

(5-2(!)1—8(85710

WASHER FLAT M8 24mm OD 2mmTHK Zn PL _

RECOVERY TANK KIT

1100-2001-C099940

CAP TANK

106-2001-C10212

TANK INTERCOOLER RECOVERY

00-9001- C101410 7

106-1604-B098630

CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M6xLOmm25mm FULLTHRDZnPL
‘ ALTERNATOR IVDUN‘nNG Kn ’

06-1604-C09864

ALTERNATOR MOUNT MACHINED

_ |00-9003-C157270

NUT M8 X 1.25 DISTORTED THREAD LOCKNUT ZN PLATED

00-9004-C157320

WASHER AN SS 5/16” ALTERNATOR MOUNT

1 100-9002-C110830

STUD ST BLCK OX M8x1.25x110mm UNEQUAL 31mm&d2mm THD LGTH

00-9002-C110900

STUD, ST BLACK OXIDE, M8 x 1.25 x 65mm 20mm THRD LNGTH

00-2002-C100910

STUD, ST BLACK OXIDE, M8 x 1.25 x 110mm

00-9001-C106650

CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M8x1.25mm 40mm CL 8.8 FULLY THRD Zn PL

00-1706-C153230

STANDOFF, ALTERNATOR WIRE

00-1703-C070870
06—1604—C09936

DUAL WALL HEAT SHRINK 1/2" RED _
ALTERNATOR PULLEY S/C 5197 MUSTANG ‘

100-9004-C111460

WASHER 17mm D 40mm OD 1.6mm THICK Zn PL

100-9003-C102610

NUT HEX j AM M16x1.5x8mmZn PL

00-3105-C115760

ALT PULLEY TOOL

06-2003-C143790

HOSE, UPPER RAD PASS, 2006 MUSTANG

00-1703-C070870

DUAL WALL HEAT SHRINK 1/2" RED

wlklslelslelelsln e e el w]wie

00-1704-C110830

SLEEVING, CONVOLUTED 1/2" BLACK

©
wn

00-1704-C063000

HEAT SHRINK, DUAL WALL 1/8" BLACK

135

00-1703-C070810

WIRE, 4 AWG RED

10

00-1703-C162470

SPLICE, NON-INSULATED SEAMLESS 6 AWG BUTT

00-1703-C070900 TERMINAL, RING 4 AWG FOR 1/4" STUD 1
00-1704-C093820 WIRE, 20 AWG YELLOW 12.25
00-1704-C129750 WIRE, 20 AWG YELLOW/BLUE 12.25
00-1704-C157540 WIRE, 20 AWG ORANGE/BLUE 12.25
00-1704-C092600 SPLICE, NON-INSULATED SEAMLESS 18-20 AWG BUTT 9

Page VI




== SADAL _EERN
me— O FPEELCIL_ A
PARTS INCLUDED IN SERIES V1.5 S/C SUPPLEMENTAL KIT ~ 2009

Below is a list of kititems and parts unigue to the 2009 model year. Page V will display all of the kit items and parts universal
1o all kits (2005 to 2009). If you are installing a Saleen Series V1.5 Supercharger Kit on a 2009 Mustang, the parts below are
included in the supplemental kit. Otherwise, the kitis the same as a 2007-2008 kit

06-1604-B19222 000 SUPPLEMENTAL KiT, SUPERCHARGER
| 1061604-C1821  |ALTERNATOR PULLEY S/C 51072009
| [o0o00acises WAGHER, M14 FLAT
| [EEeETR NUT, HEX M14x1.50

00-1607-C146160 GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD TO HEAD, MUSTANG

Page VI




SAOAOA L _EEN

SPRPFPEELDIL_ A
PARTS INCLUDED IN SERIES V1.5 S/C KIT ~475 HP (UNIVERSAL)

Below is a list of kit items and parts that are universal to all model year kits (2005 to 2009)

I

06-2002-B095960

WATER PUMP KIT

00-2002-C099910

INTERCOOLER WATER PUMP, ‘05 5281

. |06-2002-C09888

BRACKET WATER PUMP 05 5281

. [00-9001-C100640

CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M8x1.25mm 20mm CL 8.8 FULL THRD Zn PL

00-9003-C157270

NUT M8 X 1.25 DISTORTED THREAD LOCKNUT ZN PLATED

100-9004-C001740

WASHER FLAT M8 ST

. 100-9001-C114650

CAPSCRW HEX HD M8x1.25x50 FULL THRD C1 10.9 Zn PL

| 100-9004-C114830

WASHER FLAT M8 24mm OD 2mm THK Zn PL

106-2002-C11237

SPACER WATER PUMP BRACKET

06—1704-816574

_|HARNESS, '05-'09 MUSTANG (5281 SC &5281 E)WATER PUMP 1

os-zoos-sosssso “|HOSE KITS/C 463V EACH

06-2003-C09857 MOLDED HOSE S/C TANK TO PUMP EACH

069-950 3/4" HEATER HOSE 75| INCH

| 106-2003-C09860 MOLDED HOSE S/C INTERCOOLER TO TANK EACH
f‘ 06-2003-C09861 MOLDED HOSE S/C H.E TO INTERCOOLER

00-2003-C100680 HOSE CLAMP MOLDED HOSE S/C 2005 MUSTANG EACH

1062003 B1936) "~ |WATER CROSSOVER KIT - SERIES VI.5 "EACH

1100-9001-C101410 CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M6x1.0mm 25mm EACH

| 1009001-C19336 CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M6x1.0mm 80mm EACH

_ 00-9001-C19335 CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M6xL.0mm 60mm EACH

00-9004-C19337 M6 WASHER EACH

1{069-950 ¥Z HEATER HOSE INCH

. |00-2003-C100680

%" HOSE CLAMP

00-2003-C19335

WATER NECK, WATER CROSSOVER

00-2003- C19336

WATER CROSSOVER SERIES VI.5

00-1607-B19330 SUPERCHARGER SERIES V1.5 ASSEMBLY, 475 H.P., 5197 MUSTANG |

106-1704-B12563 HARNESS, "05-'09 MUSTANG (5281 SC & S281 E) ACT CONNECTOR

06-1602-C15559 AIR INLET DUCT

. |06-1602-C13093

_ |00-1701-C120760

. 100-5001-C101410
1100-9005-C18840

AIR BOX COVER 2006 5281

FUEL INJ ECTOR

CAPSCRW HEX FLNG M6x1.0mm 25mm FULL THRD Zn PL
SPRING CLAMP, 7/16IN SS

N N RN P PN T E e e I S NN N IS N R P ) 1
: m
pod
(@]
X

(=

00-1604-C111700 GOODYEAR GATERBACK 109.0"6 RIB BELT

106-2003-C09925 WATER TUBE MUSTANG

178-428 ALTERNATOR IDLER PULLEY, 76MM

BN e Ll Eed Ed Dot Nt el Ul L d i)
2
@]
X

00-1604-C099580 IDLER PULLEY, 76MM, GUIDED
10-8003-C12466 STICKER NEON ORANGE 3"x11.5" PCM BOX EACH
10-8003-C12239 (BOX) PCM 2005 MUSTANG EACH
__ 106-9101-C11353 LABEL BELT DIAGRAM SC EACH
_ 1060-703 14" ZIP TIE EACH
_ 100-9007-C10122* 7"ZIP TIE EACH

Page VI




=E—SAlL EEN

I —

- S PEE L

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR KIT INSTALLATION:

PaN — |

3/8" Drive - Torgue Wrench

90 Degree Pick

3/8" Drive - Ratchet

Panel Puller

3/8" Drive - 6" Extension

Short Phillips Head Screwdriver

5mm Socket Flat Blade Screwdriver

12mm Deep Socket Wire Stripper / Crimper

13mm Deep Socket Heat Gun (For Heat Shrink)
15mm Socket Air Saw or Hack Saw

3/8" Deep Socket Coolant System Pressure Tool
13mm Ratcheting wrench 2 Gallon Bucket

1/4" Drive - Torque Wrench

Hose Clamp Pliers

1/4" Drive - Ratchet

Pliers

1/4" Drive - 8" Extension

Fiber Stick

5.5mm Socket (1/4" Drive)

1/2" Drive Impact

8mm Socket (1/4" Drive)

1/2" Drive Breaker Bar

8mm Deep Socket (3/8" Drive)

1/2" Drive 17mm Impact Socket

10mm Socket (1/4" Drive) Deep Socket

1/2" Drive 24mm Impact Socket

10mm Socket (1/4" Drive) Shallow Swivel Socket

1/2" Drive 22mm Impact Socket

3/8" Drive 5/16" Allen Tool

Fuel Line Disconnect Tool

3/8" Drive Smm Allen Tool Blue Loctite
3/8" Drive 6mm Allen Tool Red Loctite
1/4" Drive 3/16" Allen Tool Pen Light

1/4" Drive 4mm Allen Tool

Mechanics Magnet

T15 Torx Bit

NOTE: If you do not have any of the tools listed above, you may be able t obtain them from your local tool
lending service

Page IX




AVHYLANVY AYALLVE SAOWIYH

39Vd §5300Ud

Y31V AITIVLSNI
39 OL 34ISV 13S 39 T SU3INILSYd ANV

‘Nvmoa

. >m.\a
anowal pue Aey Alemeq sup u) BUipjoy Sioq WAIQT 924U} 8L SAOWRY

‘Aeq Alagieq su a) ssauley
aum auy Bujpjoy 8an SBUASUYD B 102UU0DSIP “a)ind joued aui Buisn

‘Alapeq
SA0LIRI USU L T19XD0S UWALIg UB LM GLURID UMOP Ploy Alaeq sy sAouay

‘PlaiYs 1eay Alspeq o) aAoLR Y

JoD0s
WAL UB UM AJSped SUR Wol [euuLis) sansod Asayeq 10auu00sia

79%D0S LKL Ue Lp dued 3ty
BuiLaso0| Aq Alameq Wod) [eupius) (aanebau) punoib Alapeq 1pauuodsiq

71 Jeau sury uado 10 preds Jo wiog Aue s) aRY)
Jreqiub] Aeus pue ajerauey ae jeL) Sawny Jo aAIb ued sepaped
*Asaqedq oup punaie speds 10 ‘sauwrep ‘Gupjowss oN THOILON

NOLLYY3dO

©®




EDLL SS3004d

WDd 3noWay

buesniv Wod (Xog)| 1 6£CZTD-E008-0T

Puas pue ‘) paLnial W) d S JUBM NOA YDjyM ) SSUpPE 3L Buipnouy
"AT3LI 10D 9bed BLIMO]IQ) L) UO BIIBULORSIND W d BUFING (114

‘wiaty uo Bugind Ajryased Aq Wod 3L LWOY SIY3UU0D BU) PBULOISIP
PUE IaD3ULID (2100819 Ydes Joj qey Bupido) opse|d Aaub ap uo ddeq nd

40 paeMIO) pLie X0q BS1Y BLA 0} HBU POOY BL 1BPUN PERRDO] S| WO d BYL

X08 WOd \§'TIX.E sbueiopns| 1 99vZ12-£008-0T

Dildly 4 U M3 uVd

TOTZ P® SP6B 888'008'T 122 5ses|d ‘sanss| Aue aney noA i

£908Y N ‘Aauy
"PY aupuinbaq £09EE
Bupriiord Wod uny ‘uveses

*+'s531ppe BUMO]|0) 3Lp 033

"OAOLLIBI O} BDIYBA BUR JO JUQY B SPIBMO] WD AR jiNd

Jaydelq bugunows
SI A W2 B BUIP|oY S)j0q g SLj SA0WIDI 19X40S LLQT © WQim

‘Atameq sip

<l

'SALON




=E—SAl EENN

e
TODAYS DATE: / / = —=—5FPEEDL_ARBs
PROCESSOR QUESTIONNAIRE
2005 - 2009 MUSTANG

CONTACT DEALE
NAME: NAME:
SHIPPING
ADDRESS: PHONE NUMBER:
fcmry: STATE: ZIP:

EMAIL:
CUSTOMERS TECH SUPPORT (IF ONE WAS GIVERD
NAME: SALEEN REPORT#
I VIN: I
VEHICLE VEHICLE VEHICLE VEHICLE
YEAR: MODEL: BUMPER# MILEAGE:
TIRE REAR

MANUFACTURER: TIRE SIZE:

5SPEED 6 SPEED

REAR GEAR RATIO:

{please look at vehicle)

TRANSMISSION> AUTOl MANUAL

S231 $281 SC S§281SC S281SC $281SC S281SC S281SC
3V BLACKIN . 435 HP BLUE IN . 465 HP AMERICAN FLAG RED FLAG DAN GURNEY] SLEEPE
$281. EXTREME $281 EXTREME $281 EXTREME $302 3V} $302 SC $302SC
550 HP 575 HP 600 PARNELLIJ ONES EXTREME 25TH STERLING
H281 H302 H302, SUPERCHARG OTHER
3V 3V SC KIT 475 >InoT LsTED

SALEEN AIR INTAKE MODIFICATION INFORMATION
SHAFPE OF INTAKE TUBE AT AIRBOX: ROUNDI_ OVAL

OTHER MODIFICATION / AFTERMARKET PARTS INSTALLED - NON SALEEN

e.g. HEADERS, INTAKES, AIR OR FUEL MANAGEMENT, EXHAUST, OTHER CAL. 'TUNERS'

PLEASE LIST
ITEMS:

REASON FOR PROGRAMMING --- DO NOT LEAVE BLANK

< SHIP (N) (G)
LR IR | EN - PCM PROGRAMMIG SALEENUSEONLY S0P W & 15
"SEND PCM"

33603 Dequindre Rd. REC OLD
"OVERNIGHT" SENT NEW

Troy Mi, 48083
CONTACT NUMBERS: DIRECT: 1.800.888.8945 ext 2101 FAX: 1.248.499.5333

DamA 2




QOOH INOWIY

A9vd $S320Ud

~wjind pued e osn ‘sdi|> aan ailp BAOWRI OL sBumy-1 eAesds o
yoeas o penousu Ajrenred oq oy poau Aewi Jeul) pooy Sy L IFJIION

‘pabewep 196

10ULED ) RJSUM BPISE POOY BLj 39S AIiyased ‘'sabuly sLpjo 88y St pooy
Bl 92U ‘abuly a4 @ pooy S Ydee JBL (Spis J1ad 7) sij0g WUOT
N0y SLp SAowL Ajjnyaied ‘pooy ay pioy sdjoy uosiad Jatpoue sjium

*Aem BLp JO N0 apise 950y BU} 195 ‘POOY aLj Wal

pegdauuodsip Aljny st eul| Jekelds au) 82UQ *abupy pooy (1ebusssed)
ap|s HY Sip Jeau pajedo] ale sdip ayL ajind jpued e Lam pooy

oL 03 au)] JoAeIds JoUseMm PRIYSPUIM SLp Bulpioy sdijj> om3 sU) AoLRY

‘stofeids aU) SAOWRI USYL '(JoAUp)

apIs 1T 3 uo Mogje Ue pue (1eBusssed) apjs HY Bl uo Bumy-L
Joqqny e s)2iay L “siaAeids S W0l SUl| S 1IRULIODSIP pue (au| pooy
3U LpeaWIapUN pajeao]) 8soy JoAeids Jaysem PIBIUSPUIM B 24e307

NOLLYH3dO

‘SALON




19 DNVISOIN MO01S

V1OSVd 1INOYd JIAOWFY

SS3200Ud

= W gy [ === o P o

N=E=ETI1IVES

NOILdIMDS3A "ALO HIGNNN LUV

'PIBIUS Q2L By SAOWBY e

aoed ul pjejys
asae daj i Bulpioy suid sauterat 9 sy arowal “ajnd [sued e ym e

NOLLYY3dO .

iSALON




L9 ONVLSNA MD0LS

VIOSYd INOYd JAOW I

$5320Ud

=) v | e — — 01—
It F—F— I v —

ePSe}IuoY Y Jo day atp Buyoene (apis Jad

"5)|0q| SU AW

*§jnNU B} 0 | SAOWRY
ol Buju=sey (opis Jad Z) SNUUAIQT U

NOLLdINDS3IA "ALD HIEINNN LYVd

JYBIIPE3Y BUB JO PAROYUI ISN{ PajedO; S130q YoeT Ued SR )

8l 0 PlRIYS CISR Jamo] S BujudERe SI0q URLIG'G Noj aue
abpa Bujpes| s BUO|E UL BUY U} B[DSE JUCY LR LesWBpUN

o\ SpIeMOy ey SIBUI J3pua) SU (Ind ‘PIACWIBI 818 SMBIDS BU 9dUD

“JIDALP MBIDS BU 0} B3URIES]D AIRSS9ISU BU)
u1g0 03 B JOYS| PALIN 3q G) PISU AR SPIUM JUOL) B L ‘PIAOLIL
aq @ paau je (apis Jad €) smas sdijiyd oAy S||om [Baym Lhog

T) S0q URUQT 3Y) A0 Y

oY ‘elnse) aU3 JO WARog

“I3pua) yoes o} eposeyjuay
235 03 ybnoua sjssymjuoy

NOLLYY3dO




15 ONVISAIA M00LS

VYiOSvd INOYd IAOWIY

SS3200Ud

== v gy [ mm | E— o ==
InNF—F— v —

NOILdIMOSAA "ALD HIGWNN .Ldvd

‘pafawep
10 Pay2eIS 196 10U |IM 31 SUBUM 31 135 pue e1ISeyjuaY S0y

‘gjeledas a [jnd pue ge} s $sadep JaIBUL0D LDED IPBUU0ISIP
01 “(dwe} peay yoea yieawapun payedo] ‘opis Jad Yoea JOT) SIaPsuLod
{RUB)S WM BU) pUE SICBULOCD dWE] JSHUBW 3pjS BY) 108UU0DS|(

BUUISIp O Buisnoy dwie| Ly wol
Aeme Joyrauuod duie| Boj yoes [jnd ‘passaudsp S| gey ayy aduQ “(epis
1ad T) Jayeuuod dwej Goj Yoes Jo apis s} U0 PRIo] qe BU U Ssald

*SBSSBLLBY JOBUU0DSIP O JOpIO

U JadkLing JU04 U) U 1S BIDSE) 8U1 197 'SUBS00] BIISE) U [RUN UMOp
ysnd pue ejasej Juoy SLf JO BpIS Yoea Lo puey InoA 4o wijed au Buped
AQ B]25R) U0 BLY SACUIDI ‘PSACUIRI 1 SIBUSSE) SU JO e 3dUQ

NOLLYYRdO

ATANISSY YO AT8NISSVYSIA ONIYHNG
SLYVd QALNIVd HOLVYDS AV LVHL AY31ama [
YIHLO HO ‘SLITOVHE ‘SONIY ‘STHOLVM Hvam 1ON Od




S3IHIS-S NIITVS

VIJSVd INOYd INOIN Y

ADVd SS300Ud

NOLLAINDSIA "ALO  HIGWNN LYvYd

"DIBIYS 028 S BACWDY

aoe|d u) pjeys
aae day sy Bupjoy sud Jsutetas ¢ auy anowss Y9|nd sued & LM

e

SILON




SINMAS-S NIFTWS

VIOSVd INOYd JAONIY

39vd

SS3J0Ud

= v gy | e o = P

N=E=ET1INVIsS

NOLLdIYDS3a "ALD HIESWAN LUVd

JyblIpeay aip Jo preoquy 3sn[ pegedol s|3joq Yoy el sy a)
epsejjuay sy jo day alp Buyoene (apis Jod T) Hoq WWIPT aU) dAowSY

'SHOq SU SAOWBY "BIDSBY AU JO WOROY
BUy a3 PIBIYS QISR JaMO) BL BuiydETe S10q UAUG'S OM) SR
26pa Bujpes| sy Buoje JUoL BLR U} B]DSE) JUOY S Yieswwspun

'SINU B JO b (e BAOWRY “IBpUR) Yor® () BIDSe) U0y
aip Bujusyse) (epis 1ad Z) SINU URLQT 9Y} 995 03 YBROUS S[aaLM JUOL
Al spiema Xeq SISUJ| Japua) BYy |INd ‘PRACLUAL I8 SMBIDS B 92UQ

*JBALP MAIDS BU) J0J aduRIES]) AIRSSDIBU BLY
ulqo @ 6L 10 Ya] PALLIMY B¢ &) PISU AR S|93UM UL BY L PIACUIRI
aq &) paau Jeul (3pis Jad £) sMaIds sdijild SARY S|isM [9aum Ypog

i~ i ]
ﬁl..i...la(\ YR g i

aa s




u E NEE EERES

VIOSY4 INOYd IACKWIY

19vd SS320Ud

b v danay o b == [ 1o

AN — — v — INOHOL

NOILdIYDS3IA "ALD YIGWNN LYVd

‘pabewep
10 payeIds 396 J0U || 31 S19UM 1| 195 PUR BIISE) UL SAOWRY

‘geledss
o) ind pue qe 8Ly sSSP 40199UU0D YDBS 1PBUU0DSIP o). *(dwe| peay
|DED LeaLLIBPUN PRIRJ0)) SIGIBUL0D GE] Ja3 el Sp]s aU) 102UU0ds|q

“Buisnoy [eubis wry aup woy Aeme 10102uu0d aip buyind pue =
alp Buissaidep A J0)IBULED YoeaJI3UL0DSIg (3|6 Juay BL) Jo 3pis
yoes e ‘eubls Wi Yoes pulyaq pedo]) ssawey [eudls wim su &30

'$355aLURY JOBULI0ISIP 0} JORIO

U] Ja0WING JUCL BY) U0 JiS BjISE) DL 137 "SUIS00] B]DSE) BUA [AUN UMOP
usnd pue e[pse} Juay auj JO dP|S YIea uo puey INoA o wjed awp Buped
Aq (258} JU0L BU) SAOLIDI 'PRACLISI SJe SIBUSE) BU SO |le U0

NOLLY¥3dO

SALON




SAUIS-HNIITVS

V12SV4 INOYd IAOWIH

SS320ud

1 Do gy e | = S |

IpNF—F— v —

NOILLJIYDS3a - YIANNN Luvd

‘PRIYS QISR BY) SAOWSY

-aoe|d ui pRIYys
oee day o Buipioy suid Jaueal 9 aug anowa) ajnd [pued e nim

NOLLYY¥3IdO

SILON




SFYIASHNIIATVS

ViOSVYd INOUd IAOWIY

$5300Ud

—— D w iy T |— E== T )

N=EEaT1VVs INOHOL

ISALON

NOLLAIYDS3a "ALD HISWAN LYvd

JyBiipesy sU Jo pieoquy Isn( pajedo] sijjoq yoes Jes sp g
epsey U0y U Jo day ay Buiydene (spis.ad T) Soq WLUPT 24 SA0WY

‘S}j0q DU} SACWSY “BISE) BU JO LaRog
sl (3 pRIYS Csek Jamo| 3 Buldene ${0q UWRUG'S Jnoj aue
obpa Bujpea) auy Buo|je JuOY SLR U) BIDSE) JUY S LRRSWSpUN

“SINU BUJ 4O ¥ (|2 SAWLDY “I3pUua) Yoea a) epse)juol
o BuuzIse) (Bp1s Jad Z) SINU LAUQT B 995 03 YBNouS SiSaym Juay
aup SpIema) 3oeq SIBUl JapUa) 3LR |INd ‘PIACLIBL BIe SMBIDS L 8UQ

*J9ALP MB1DS U J0j Bdueled)d AIBSSa39U B}
uleyqo 0} 6L JO S| PauINy 5q G} PasU ABUI SPAUM JUOLY B L "PaACUIDI
aq a pasu jey) (epis 1od €) sMaids sdijiid SAey S|jaM [23UMm Lhog

NOLLYY3dO

wau

andbYoL -




. SAUISHNII WS

VIDSVH INOYd 3AOW3Y

49vd $S3200¥d

= M v gy L = = =]
NE=E=ETIVES

NOLLdIYDS3IAQ "ALD UIEWNN LUVd

~Jeq) epose] oy pue due|pesy S WoLy enpisal odg} Aue ued)d
‘PBACUIDA S| BIDSE) BLR 9OUQ “dille|peay s3] Woy e duwejpesy
yoeo o anowrs aj aulf Bunysy opseyd Ao asn TIDLION

'pabewep
10 payelds 186 10U [[IM )] DIBYM 1 I9S pUe BIDSEIJU0Y SAOWDY

-zesedas o nd pue qey sy} SsaIdsP JQIBLILO Y2ed 1RUU0ISID
of “(dwe} peay yoes Lpealapun pajedo] ‘op|s Jad Yoes JoT) SICauUod
{eufi|S W Ly PUB SICI3ULIOY dUR] XL APIS SU 1UL0ISIT

7PsUU0Isip 0 Bujsnoy dusej su woy
Aeme Jopauuod duie| Boj yoes find ‘passaxdsp sige sy @cup *(3pis
Jad 1) Japsuuod dwe| 6oy Yoes Jo apis SUj U0 PSIed0| 4el LR U ssald

*S9SSILLIEY 13BULI0ISIP O} JOPIO U} Jadung JUOY BUR U0 S
eISE U118 'SUBSOO| B[Sk BU RUN UMEP ysnd pue ejasejjualy S JO
ap|s yoea uo puey nok jo wied aup Bupe(d A ejpsejjuoy sl BAGLRY

‘sduie|peay al wioy pajesedss s| Jeg due(peay yoes

jaun sseo0ud S| SNURLOD dwie|pesY BU SSOID. Ul 3L Buyind ajum
(uMOp pue dn) UOROW Blj MES B UJ BUl| BLR SAOW pue ‘leq dwiejpesy
yoea pujyaq auy Bupysy st paad 'aul Bulysy dpseld awos anenRY

NOLLY¥3dO

a

ATENISSY HO ATENISSYSIA ONIYHNA
SLYVd QIINIVd HOLVHIS AV LVHL AY3T13Ma [
HAH.LO YO ‘SLITOVYHE ‘SONIY ‘STHIOLYM HVYIM LON Od

wau [

(o)
m:OzE<




HOLYTOSI INOWIY

EDAL] $53200Ud

ISAION

NOILdIYDS3IA ‘ALD YISWNN LHvd

“aAOLLIRI O} PUBMIOS J03R[0S] Lilew B ind oS 1aduing
3L U} ED0] 38U) J0JR0S] SUR JO BPIS YIBq SL UO SPIYS LURO) 3R 313 L

“Jadung JUOY SU O3 Jaje|os] Jadung
juoyy uew a1y Bulpjoy sdi> @24 & 8U3 SACWIB) ta)nd pued e LM

71 uo dn Bunyy Aq ped aajejos) doy SL sAowS Y

NOLLY¥3dO




6
X089 v
ANV TIDIUONS IXVINI SAOWIY
IOvd $S320Ud
frmeed N/ | g
“/
DY
DlLdIY d D u3g VW d
"3pise 39S pue

3PIYaA 2141 J0 IO (1BLRRHA) X0q Jje puE [Hous) Aluasse el Ryl

1gje] PAsN-aJ & [W 31 440q SU SARS “OPUB) JBULY Bpjs
JaAUp B 0y X0q e Bt BULNIaS 110q S 2A0WRI 433208 LPT e Buisn

"ApOQ SMOILR BLR O] [BI0US
X0q Jie aLp) saindas el duie)d aLp USS00] “JBALPMBIDS Bpeld 1Bl e UIIM

T
T |OI0US LR W0y Aeme
aqm juaA au (ind pue ‘qes Bupol uzalB aLp uo ysnd (Apoq omodp
alp Jo pJemiay snf) [SHOUS U L0 B4 JUDA SSEDNURID BLY JIBUUDSI]

722UU0ISIP pUE 0)IBUUOD
By Jo doy 84y Uo q&) SL ssaudag "40JIRUUDD LR 4D0I-Un O} Pif
X0 J12 3L LI ABME JOJI8UUCY 4N B Jo day 8Ly uo gey pai 3 Ind

ISALON




L1738 INLINIdY3S IAOWIY

SS3D0Ud

B Osa3ads
N=ER=ETIVOS

NOILLdIDS3A

"ALD  HIEWNN Luvd

‘panoLIBI
pue sA3(Ind 3 J0 YO 5q S Spis ‘PaBebuS Si BUOISU AU SlIUM

7199 BY) UO UOISUY

aLy DSES[RI 0} AIUSA BU JO BP]S JOAUP SUR SPIemay Jeq Jaxeald auy [Nd

pue

Y2q Sp anowsa
“JOUOISUE] 3]9q BLp JO L. LY Cyuj Jeq Ja)ealq dAUp ,Z/T e UasU)

NOLLYYIdO

iSILON

maoxo.—.‘




INVYTOO0D INIONT AOWIY

SS3D0Ud

B IOIEa8adS

N=Ea=ET1IVES INOHOL

NOILdI¥OS3a “ALD YIEGWNN LHvd

‘uielp ypoded auy uaybn-a) ‘Bujuiedp auop SIURI00D 3L 8JUQ

"SMOY JIOAIISII JULJ00D SR N0 BurLNndeA usLy pue
y20;ad S 03 duy WNNoeA 3y Bupjooy A JULj00d S 1RR® a)
PaSn 8q UeD 3| ‘DJe][EAR S| BUIDEL WNNJeA JUej00d B Y| TIILLON

uejood

ulelp pue dAjeA sy uado ajWWET e 3sn pue ‘(apis Jabuassed wanoq
paeno)) ujelp Xdodjed Jajejpel SUY) MOjR( JBUIZUOD B|gENs & puld

"ded anowad ‘paAljjal st aunssald 83uQ

"DSIMADO-ITUNOD Wi /T ) Huim Apwols pue ded Jjsjjad
anssaud ay3 Bugedo} Aq We3sAs Juejood 3L U aunssaud au aseapy

NOLLYY¥3dO

iSALON




AQo€d FTLLOYHL IAOWIY

$S300Ud

= b o L | == L=

NE=E=EAETIVS INOHOL

NOLLdINDS3IA "ALD HIGWNN LYVd

‘pasn-al aq fjim Apoq aMaIL) pue 1axsed 3L oA "PlojURL SXEU)
al WOy 19xseb SBURIO SUY SACLIRI ‘PER0WAI S| APOG SO S 2UO

*Apoq SMOILY SR SA0UIRY WOROG Sile SINU Z 3y
DAGWIRI pue Apod DML U J0 doy B 3. SIOq PappPrus Z AU SnolaY

“PIEMINO JOIIBULIOD BU |INd "PIEMING G2 Bup}I0] pau Bl
Buyind Ag J0193UL0 [EILIS[D {0AUCD SFOILE DIUOLIBD BLA PBUU0SIA

"INOWBI O} BPB)YSA

Al JOJUOY BLj Splema) JayIauL0d 8U) |ind pue ‘ge pasodxa mou auy
UO UMOP Ysnd I3 BU3 JO UL SLJ SPIEMQ]} Ja}IBULID SUR UO PRIYs pal
au Buipyls Aq 033U [EILIDS[S JOSUSS UORISOd SIOIL B 108ULDSI]

NOLLYY3dO

w3l

‘SALON




